## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 10173/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 14-03-2023 in WP(C) No. 7237/2022 passed by the High Court Of Delhi At New Delhi)

ROHIT KUMAR Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.100994/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT and IA No.100998/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date: 16-05-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. RAMASUBRAMANIAN HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PANKAJ MITHAL

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Abhinay, AOR

Ms. Sakshi Jain, Adv.

Mr. Pooran Chand Roy, Adv. Mr. L.k. Srivastava, Adv. Ms. Parul Khurana, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Issue notice, returnable in four weeks.

Since the petitioner has had the benefit of interim protection from 25.05.2022 till the date on which the impugned order was passed, the petitioner shall be entitled to the benefit of the same interim protection till the next date of hearing.

(RADHA SHARMA) COURT MASTER (SH) (RENU BALA GAMBHIR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)