SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 24335/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 14-03-2023 in WP(C) No. 9491/2020 passed by the High Court Of Delhi At New Delhi)

SACHIN PALIWAL & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.121048/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.121047/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA No.121049/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 13164/2023 (XIV)

(IA No.123215/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.123214/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

SLP(C) No. 14242/2023 (XIV)

(IA No.126715/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.126713/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

SLP(C) No. 14471-14477/2023 (XIV)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.128065/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.128064/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Diary No(s). 17780/2023 (XIV)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.124801/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.124800/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/...))

SLP(C) No. 14479/2023 (XIV)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.128087/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.128086/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

SLP(C) No. 14643/2023 (XIV)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.129007/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.129008/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 21688/2023 (IA No.130317/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.130318/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

SLP(C) No. 14330/2023 (XIV) (IA No.127363/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.127351/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL

SLP(C) No. 14603/2023 (XIV) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.128773/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date: 17-07-2023 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HRISHIKESH ROY HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PANKAJ MITHAL

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Mohit Bidhuri, Adv.

Mr. Vinod Kaushik, Adv.

Mr. Linto Kb, Adv.

Mr. Tom Joseph, AOR

Mr. Piyush Singh, Adv.

Mr. Anshul Gupta, Adv.

Ms. Kirti Dua, Adv.

Mr. Aditya Parolia, Adv.

Mr. Shubham Kaushik, Adv.

Mr. Alankrit Bhatnagar, Adv.

Mr. Prakhar Bharadwaj, Adv.

Mr. Akshay Srivastava, Adv.

Ms. Kashish Sareen, Adv.

Mr. Ravi Shandilkar, Adv.

Ms. Priya, Adv.

Mr. Jayant Upadhyay, Adv.

Ms. Shubhangi Tiwari, Adv.

Mr. Rajesh Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Gaurav Goel, AOR

Mr. Himanshu Tyagi, AOR

Mrs. Poonam Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Kapil Tyagi, Adv.

Mr. Ritesh Khare, Adv.

Mr. Pawan Kumar Ray, Adv.

Mr. Devendra Kumar Shukla, AOR

Ms. Namrata Chandorkar, Adv.

Mr. Akhilesh, Adv.

Mr. Vinayakam Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Abhishek Kumar Suman, Adv.

Mr. Piyush Singh, Adv.

Mr. Aditya Parolia, Adv.

Mr. Akshay Srivastava, Adv.

Mr. Alankrit Bhatnagar, Adv.

Mr. Rajesh Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Gaurav Goel, AOR

Mr. Avinash Sharma, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Rahul Malhotra, Adv.

Ms. Himanshi Madan, Adv.

Mr. Rajesh P., AOR

Ms. Amrita Singh, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

ORDER

<u>SLP (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 24335/2023 (Item No.29)</u>

Having regard to the order passed by this Court on 17.04.2023 in SLP(C) No.7649/2023 and noting that the petitioners were not party to the proceedings in the High Court, permission is granted to file the Special Leave Petition. I.A No.121047/2023 is allowed. However, for this category of case since no interim order was granted, we do not propose to pass any similar interim order in this case.

Issue notice.

Mr. Rahul Malhotra, learned counsel accepts notice on behalf of HDFC (respondent No.5). Petitioners to ensure service on the other respondents.

Tag with SLP(C) No.7649/2023.

SLP(C) No. 13164/2023 (Item No.29.1)

Issue Notice.

Tag with SLP(C) No.7649/2023.

SLP(C) No. 14242/2023 (Item No.29.2)

Issue Notice.

Tag with SLP(C) No.7649/2023.

<u>SLP(C) No. 14471-14477/2023 (Item No.29.3)</u>

Issue notice.

Tag with SLP(C) No.7649/2023.

Similar interim order as in SLP (C) No.7649/2023 dated 17.04.2023 will operate in this case.

Diary No(s). 17780/2023 (Item No.29.4)

Mr. Himanshu Tyagi, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner submits that since two groups of litigants, those who were parties in the High Court and those who were not parties in the High Court are combined together in this Special Leave Petition, he wants to delete the name of petitioner Nos.14 and 15 from this SLP.

Prayer is allowed and the names of the petitioner Nos. 14 (Sandeep Pal) and 15 (Ruchika Bhatia) are accordingly deleted. Necessary correction of the Cause Title be made. Accordingly I.A. No.124800/2023 is disposed of in respect of said petitioners.

Issue notice.

Tag with SLP(C) No.7649/2023.

Similar interim order as in SLP (C) No.7649/2023 dated 17.04.2023 will operate in this case.

<u>SLP(C) No. 14479/2023 (Item No. 29.5)</u>

Issue notice.

Tag with SLP(C) No.7649/2023.

Similar interim order as in SLP (C) No.7649/2023 dated 17.04.2023 will operate in this case.

SLP(C) No. 14643/2023 (Item No.29.6)

Issue Notice.

Tag with SLP(C) No.7649/2023.

<u>SLP (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 21688/2023 (Item 61)</u>

Issue notice.

Tag with SLP(C) No.7649/2023.

Similar interim order as in SLP (C) No.7649/2023 dated 17.04.2023 will operate in this case.

The counsel is permitted to file additional document/order.

SLP(C) No. 14330/2023 (Item NO. 61.1)

Issue Notice.

Tag with SLP(C) No.7649/2023.

SLP(C) No. 14603/2023 (Item No. 61.2)

Issue Notice.

Tag with SLP(C) No.7649/2023.

(DEEPAK JOSHI)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(KAMLESH RAWAT) ASSISTANT REGISTRAR