

ITEM NO.1712

COURT NO.13

SECTION XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 7649/2023

HIMANSHU SINGH & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(LIST ONLY I.A. NO. 201063 OF 2023 (APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTING THE NAME OF R-6) IN SLP(C) NO. 14330 OF 2023 and SLP(C) No. 23485/2023)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 14330/2023 (XIV)
(I.A. No. 201063/2023 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION)

SLP(C) No. 23485/2023 (XIV)
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and
IA No.194371/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS
IA No. 194373/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date : 15-12-2023 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR
[IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Abhishek Kumar Singh, AOR

Mr. Akshay Srivastava, Adv.
Mr. Gaurav Goel, AOR

Ms. Anamika Yadav, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms. Amrita Singh, AOR

Mr. Amrish Kumar, AOR
Mr. Shashwat Anand, Adv.

Mr. Niraj Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Alok Kumar, Adv.
Mr. T. R. B. Sivakumar, AOR

Ms. Himanshi Madan, Adv.
Mr. Rajesh P., AOR

Mr. Kuber Dewan, Adv.
Ms. Neeharika Aggarwal, Adv.
Mr. Kaustubh Srivastava, Adv.
Ms. B. Vijayalakshmi Menon, AOR

Mr. Anupam Singh, AOR

Mr. Manu Beri, Adv.
Mr. Prateek Kasliwal, Adv.
Mr. Abhiroop Rathore, Adv.
Mrs. V. D. Khanna, AOR

Mr. Vijay K. Jain, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(C) No. 14330/2023:

Mr. Akshay Srivastava, learned counsel, appearing for the petitioners in the special leave petition, seeks some more time to effect service of notice upon respondent Nos.5, 16 and 17.

Needful shall be done, without fail, within four weeks.

IA No. 201063/2023 - By way of this application, respondent No.6 seeks amendment of its description in the cause title.

The application is not opposed. Hence, ordered.

Amended Memo of Parties shall be filed by respondent No.6 within four weeks.

SLP(C) No. 23485/2023

Ms. Anamika Yadav, learned counsel, appearing for the petitioner, seeks some time to file an application for condonation of the delay in taking timely steps due to which service of notice has not been effected till now upon respondent Nos.1, 2, 4 and 5. Time is granted to do so.

Mr. Kaustubh Srivastava, learned counsel, appearing for respondent No.3, seeks some time to file a counter affidavit.

Needful shall be done before the next date of hearing with an advance copy to the learned counsel opposite.

List the matter after four weeks.

(RASHMI DHYANI PANT)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(VEENA RANI NAGPAL)
COURT MASTER (NSH)