SUPREME COURT OF INDIA **RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL)Diary No(s).982/2024

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 14-03-2023 in WP(C) No.578/2023 passed by the High Court of Delhi at New Delhi)

GAURAV BHANDARI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.167240/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.167245/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.167244/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING/CURING THE DEFECTS)

WITH

Diary No(s). 17404/2024 (XIV)

No.166072/2024-CONDONATION 0F DELAY IN FILING and TΔ No.166065/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.166066/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA No.166068/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING/CURING THE No.166064/2024-PERMISSION FILE and T0 DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date: 09-08-2024 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UJJAL BHUYAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Devansh Srivastava, AOR

Mr. Nitin Goel, Adv.

Mr. Mayank Goel, Adv.

Mr. Akhil Rana, Adv.

Mr. Ritesh Khare, Adv.

Ms. Namrata Chandorkar, Adv.

Mr. Devendra Kumar Shukla, AOR

Mr. Akhilesh, Adv.

Mr. Pawan Kumar Ray, Adv.

Mr. Rajat Dabas, Adv.

Ms. Vijay Rani, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER

- Heard learned counsel for the petitioners. 1.
- Issue notice on the applications for condonation of delay 2. in filing the Special Leave Petitions as also on the Special Leave Petitions, returnable on 27.09.2024.
- Tag with SLP(C).....D.No.28998/2024. 3.
- In the meantime, the interim order passed by this Court 4. on 17.04.2023 in SLP(C)No.7649/2023 will operate in the present cases also.

(SATISH KUMAR YADAV) ADDITIONAL REGISTRAR

(PREETHI T.C.) **ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**